S VERULAM

60t Open 25-Mile Time Trial
The Tony Brazier Memorial Trophy

Thank you all for attending our Open 25 TT on Sunday, |0th July. To make up for last year’s drizzle we ordered the perfect
conditions of wall-to-wall sun and a gentle homeward breeze. For those starting towards the rear of the race, please take the
disruptive procession of Fiat Abarth cars as an impromptu celebration of your achievements.

Fastest rider on the day was Ashley Cox (Team Bottrill) with a very impressive time of 46:48. Fastest woman, AS Test Team’s
Anastasia Bowler in 56:42.

We've also offered prizes for quickest Vet Standard times, first place going to North Road CCs Paul Willcox with 16:16 under
his Standard time of 01:06:55.

Chapeau to everyone who rode and we look forward to welcoming you again next year for our 61st edition.

Regards

John D. Jones

Club Time Trial Secretary



Results Summary

Overall

1st Ashley Cox Team Bottrill

2nd Alastair Luxford Full Gas Racing Team
3rd Ross Clarke TMG Horizon Cycling Team
4th Paul Willcox North Road CC

5th Nick Morgan Hitchin Nomads CC
6th Matt Donovan Bedfordshire Road RT
Women

1st Anastasia Bowler AS Test Team

2nd Deborah Beare Icknield RC

3rd Karine Jones Verulam Really Moving
4th Emily Varley Hitchin Nomads CC
Vets on Std

1st Paul Willcox North Road CC

2nd Alastair Luxford Full Gas Racing Team
3rd Robert Watson Cambridge CC

4th Roger Sewell Wisbech Whs

Full results, including all vet std times, are also online at https://resultsheet.app/rsd/1657350045299x617406488772608000

Could prize winners (Ist, 2nd, 3rd Male and Female and Ist vet on standard time) please email the club’s Time Trial Secretary
(timetrials.sec@verulamcc.org.uk) with your bank details so that payment can be arranged.


https://resultsheet.app/rsd/1657350045299x617406488772608000

Full Results

Bib Pos
1 40
2 20
3 30
4 16
5 3
6 45
7 1
8 13
9 25

10 34
11 5
12 35
13 36
14 15
15 21
16 2
17 6
18 29
19 14
20 44
21 11
22 7
23 24
24 12
25 28

26

33

Name
Ashley
Alastair
Ross

Paul

Nick
Matt
John
Peter
Sam
Matthew
Issy
Robert
Mark
Grant
Anastasia
Michael
Adrian
Gregory
Batu
John
Chris
Chris

Jon

Stan
Matthew

Karl

Surname
Cox
Luxford
Clarke
Willcox
Morgan
Donovan
Jones
Shaw
Barker
Wight
Zimmerman
Watson
Halliday
Orsborn
Bowler
Edmunds
Gower
Smith
Yildiz
Watson
Shaw
Symonds
Stagg
Nwaka
Cook

Riahi

Club
Team Bottrill

Full Gas Racing Team

TMG Horizon Cycling Team

North Road CC

Hitchin Nomads CC
Bedfordshire Road RT
Verulam Really Moving
Bedfordshire Road RT
Kettering CC

Verulam Really Moving
Verulam Really Moving
Cambridge CC

North Bucks RC
Bedfordshire Road RT
AS Test Team

Verulam Really Moving
Hitchin Nomads CC
Verulam CC

Verulam CC

Hitchin Nomads CC
Fenland Clarion CC
North Road CC
Verulam CC

Verulam Really Moving
Bedfordshire Road RT

Verulam CC

gender
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Female
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male

Male

category Time
Senior
Veteran
Senior
Veteran
Veteran
Senior
Veteran
Senior
Veteran
Senior
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran
Senior
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran
Senior
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran

Veteran

0:46:48

0:49:49

0:50:25

0:50:39

0:51:45

0:53:34

0:53:47

0:54:07

0:54:13

0:55:16

0:55:28

0:55:32

0:55:50

0:56:02

0:56:42

0:57:05

0:57:32

0:57:44

0:57:45

0:57:54

0:58:00

0:58:33

0:58:41

0:59:10

0:59:14

0:59:15



27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

42

17

19

22

38

37

31

18

39

10

23

26

27

32

41

43

Nicholas
Deborah
Alistair
Alan
Karine
Emily
Mark
Roger
Dominic
Andrew
Ed
Adrian

Andrew

Andrew
Andrew
Peter
John
Cameron

John

Coe
Beare
McLeish
Crane
Jones
Varley
Jervis
Sewell
Whitehead
Nunn
Stivala
Brown

Grant

Cross
Halliday
Main
Dowling
Walker

Curtin

Verulam Really Moving
Icknield RC

CC Ashwell

Chronos RT

Verulam Really Moving
Hitchin Nomads CC
Watford Velo Sport
Wisbech Whs
Cambridge CC

CC Ashwell

Team Milton Keynes
Verulam CC

Cambridge CC

Velo-One Cycling Team (Staples
Vegetables-Great British Farmers)

Westerley Cycling Club
34 Nomads CC

Hemel Hempstead CC
Cambridge University CC

Hitchin Nomads CC

Male

Female

Male

Male

Female

Female

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Veteran

Veteran

Senior

Veteran

Veteran

Senior

Veteran

Veteran

Veteran

Veteran

Veteran

Veteran

Veteran

Veteran

Veteran

Veteran

Veteran

Espoir

Veteran

DNS

DNS(A)

DNS
DNS
DNS(A)
DNS
DNS

DNS(A)

0:59:51

1:00:01

1:00:05

1:00:17

1:00:39

1:00:51

1:01:09

1:01:54

1:02:11

1:02:41

1:09:08



