

60th Open 25-Mile Time Trial The Tony Brazier Memorial Trophy

Thank you all for attending our Open 25 TT on Sunday, I0th July. To make up for last year's drizzle we ordered the perfect conditions of wall-to-wall sun and a gentle homeward breeze. For those starting towards the rear of the race, please take the disruptive procession of Fiat Abarth cars as an impromptu celebration of your achievements.

Fastest rider on the day was Ashley Cox (Team Bottrill) with a very impressive time of 46:48. Fastest woman, AS Test Team's Anastasia Bowler in 56:42.

We've also offered prizes for quickest Vet Standard times, first place going to North Road CCs Paul Willcox with 16:16 under his Standard time of 01:06:55.

Chapeau to everyone who rode and we look forward to welcoming you again next year for our 61st edition.

Regards

John D. Jones

Club Time Trial Secretary

Results Summary

<u>Overall</u>						
1st	Ashley Cox	Team Bottrill				
2nd	Alastair Luxford	Full Gas Racing Team				
3rd	Ross Clarke	TMG Horizon Cycling Team				
4th	Paul Willcox	North Road CC				
5th	Nick Morgan	Hitchin Nomads CC				
6th	Matt Donovan	Bedfordshire Road RT				
<u>Women</u>						
1st	Anastasia Bowler	AS Test Team				
2nd	Deborah Beare	Icknield RC				
3rd	Karine Jones	Verulam Really Moving				
4th	Emily Varley	Hitchin Nomads CC				
Vets on Std						
1st	Paul Willcox	North Road CC				
2nd	Alastair Luxford	Full Gas Racing Team				
3rd	Robert Watson	Cambridge CC				
4th	Roger Sewell	Wisbech Whs				

Full results, including all vet std times, are also online at https://resultsheet.app/rsd/1657350045299x617406488772608000

Could prize winners (1st, 2nd, 3rd Male and Female and 1st vet on standard time) please email the club's Time Trial Secretary (timetrials.sec@verulamcc.org.uk) with your bank details so that payment can be arranged.

Full Results

Bib	Pos	Name	Surname	Club	gender	category	Time
1	40	Ashley	Cox	Team Bottrill	Male	Senior	0:46:48
2	20	Alastair	Luxford	Full Gas Racing Team	Male	Veteran	0:49:49
3	30	Ross	Clarke	TMG Horizon Cycling Team	Male	Senior	0:50:25
4	16	Paul	Willcox	North Road CC	Male	Veteran	0:50:39
5	3	Nick	Morgan	Hitchin Nomads CC	Male	Veteran	0:51:45
6	45	Matt	Donovan	Bedfordshire Road RT	Male	Senior	0:53:34
7	1	John	Jones	Verulam Really Moving	Male	Veteran	0:53:47
8	13	Peter	Shaw	Bedfordshire Road RT	Male	Senior	0:54:07
9	25	Sam	Barker	Kettering CC	Male	Veteran	0:54:13
10	34	Matthew	Wight	Verulam Really Moving	Male	Senior	0:55:16
11	5	Issy	Zimmerman	Verulam Really Moving	Male	Veteran	0:55:28
12	35	Robert	Watson	Cambridge CC	Male	Veteran	0:55:32
13	36	Mark	Halliday	North Bucks RC	Male	Veteran	0:55:50
14	15	Grant	Orsborn	Bedfordshire Road RT	Male	Veteran	0:56:02
15	21	Anastasia	Bowler	AS Test Team	Female	Senior	0:56:42
16	2	Michael	Edmunds	Verulam Really Moving	Male	Veteran	0:57:05
17	6	Adrian	Gower	Hitchin Nomads CC	Male	Veteran	0:57:32
18	29	Gregory	Smith	Verulam CC	Male	Veteran	0:57:44
19	14	Batu	Yildiz	Verulam CC	Male	Senior	0:57:45
20	44	John	Watson	Hitchin Nomads CC	Male	Veteran	0:57:54
21	11	Chris	Shaw	Fenland Clarion CC	Male	Veteran	0:58:00
22	7	Chris	Symonds	North Road CC	Male	Veteran	0:58:33
23	24	Jon	Stagg	Verulam CC	Male	Veteran	0:58:41
24	12	Stan	Nwaka	Verulam Really Moving	Male	Veteran	0:59:10
25	28	Matthew	Cook	Bedfordshire Road RT	Male	Veteran	0:59:14
26	33	Karl	Riahi	Verulam CC	Male	Veteran	0:59:15

27	42	Nicholas	Coe	Verulam Really Moving	Male	Veteran	0:59:51
28	17	Deborah	Beare	Icknield RC	Female	Veteran	1:00:01
29	19	Alistair	McLeish	CC Ashwell	Male	Senior	1:00:05
30	22	Alan	Crane	Chronos RT	Male	Veteran	1:00:17
31	8	Karine	Jones	Verulam Really Moving	Female	Veteran	1:00:39
32	4	Emily	Varley	Hitchin Nomads CC	Female	Senior	1:00:51
33	38	Mark	Jervis	Watford Velo Sport	Male	Veteran	1:01:09
34	37	Roger	Sewell	Wisbech Whs	Male	Veteran	1:01:54
35	31	Dominic	Whitehead	Cambridge CC	Male	Veteran	1:02:11
36	18	Andrew	Nunn	CC Ashwell	Male	Veteran	1:02:41
37	39	Ed	Stivala	Team Milton Keynes	Male	Veteran	1:09:08
	9	Adrian	Brown	Verulam CC	Male	Veteran	DNS
	10	Andrew	Grant	Cambridge CC	Male	Veteran	DNS(A)
	23	Andrew	Cross	Velo-One Cycling Team (Staples Vegetables-Great British Farmers)	Male	Veteran	DNS
	26	Andrew	Halliday	Westerley Cycling Club	Male	Veteran	DNS
	27	Peter	Main	34 Nomads CC	Male	Veteran	DNS(A)
	32	John	Dowling	Hemel Hempstead CC	Male	Veteran	DNS
	41	Cameron	Walker	Cambridge University CC	Male	Espoir	DNS
	43	John	Curtin	Hitchin Nomads CC	Male	Veteran	DNS(A)